
 

 

 

OUTSOURCED SERVICES 

SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
 

Tuesday, 8th July, 2014 
 

6.30 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 30 June 2014 

 

CONTACT 

If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 

 

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 

 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 

 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

 

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Counter, J Dhindsa, S Greenslade, A Joynes and R Martins 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
3. MINUTES  
 
 To submit for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014. 

  
All minutes are available on the Council’s website. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Members are asked to note the update to the Panel’s terms of reference. 

  
These have been amended to include references to the shared services. 
 

5. UPDATE ON ACTIONS (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 The update on actions is attached for the Panel’s comments and for sign-off of 

completed actions. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

  
This report provides the Panel with the relevant performance indicators for Quarter 
4 (2013/14). 
 

7. INTRODUCTION TO SHARED SERVICES - LEAD AUTHORITY MODEL  
 
 The Panel will receive a presentation of the Director of Finance providing an 

overview of the shared services to be monitored by the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 The Panel is asked to review and agree the draft work programme for 2014/15 

including the amended timetable of meetings. 
  
A document is also attached showing which contracts have been reviewed by the 
Panel to date. 
 



Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 
Terms of Reference 

 
 
• Politically balanced sub-Panel of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
• Membership to be agreed by Annual Council and Chair appointed at Annual 

Council.  
 
• To meet a minimum of 6 occasions during the Municipal Year  
 
• To scrutinise outsourced services  

 
• To monitor performance and outcomes of outsourced services 
 
• To monitor performance and compliance of contractors who are delivering Council 

functions on behalf of the council 
 
• To suggest improvements in service delivery and outcomes for citizens of Watford 

and the Council 
 
• That the contracts the committee scrutinises be as follows: 

Waste, Recycling, StreetCare Parks and Open Spaces 
Leisure centres 
Colosse
[...]
ead of 
Corporate 
Strategy and 
Client Services 

19/11/13 
and 
13/02/14 

By end of 
quarter 1 
2014/15 

This will be ready for reporting from the first 
quarter of 2014/15. Compliments and 
complaints will be reported for the end of 
2013/14 but this will not have the breakdown 
into themes. 

PR6 The Panel to receive an annual 
report on the number of green 
flags achieved.  

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head 

19/11/13 By end of 
quarter 2 
2014/15 

The outcome of green flag submissions will be 
known by quarter 2. 

PR7 Levels of fly-posting on empty 
shops to be added to the 
performance report. 

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head 

13/02/14 Yes 
The fly posting indicator will provide details of 
the extent of fly posting and the locations. 

PR8 Levels of fly-tipping to be added to 
the performance report. 

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head 

13/02/14 See comments. 
This indicator is reported to Overview and 
Scrutiny as it is reported by Environmental 
Health. 

PR9 Data relating to customer 
satisfaction levels at the Palace 
Theatre to be added to the 
performance report. 

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head  

13/02/14 By end of 
quarter 1 
2014/15 

Working with the Palace Theatre on collecting 
this data annually. 

P
age 4



Updated: July 2014 

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date 

Completed Target/comments 

PR10 Levels of contamination in the 
recycling collections to be added 
to the performance report. 

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head / 
Client Manager 
(Waste and 
Recycling) 

13/02/14 Yes 
The performance indicator to be reported from 
quarter 1 2014/15 shows the  total number of 
deliveries to the recycling processors each 
quarter (80) and the percentage of those 
which are rejected due to contamination i.e. 
over 5%. 
  
 

PR11 Annual indicator showing the 
number of local bands who have 
performed at the Colosseum to be 
added to the performance report. 

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head/ 
Commissioning 
Manager 

13/02/14 See comments. Following discussions with the Colosseum 
regarding this information, it was felt that it 
would not constitute a good measure of this 
area of activity across the borough.  The 
community events indicator will provide 
information on the extent of hire and would 
pick up community related performances by 
local bands. 

PR12 Number and an indication of types 
of community events at the 
Colosseum to be added to the 
performance report. 

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head/ 
Commissioning 
Manager 

13/02/14 In progress 
This indicator is being discussed with the 
Colosseum. The aim is to report from quarter 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 5



Updated: July 2014 

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date 

Completed Target/comments 

 
SLM 
 

SLM
9 

The Panel to receive details of the 
report back to leisure centre 
members on the outcomes of the 
customer satisfaction survey. 

Commissioning 
Manager/ 
Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head  

13/02/14 Yes 
Circulated April 2014.  

 
Veolia 
 

VE5 The Head of Corporate Strategy 
and Client Services to provide the 
Panel with more detail on how 
gum-cleaning operates. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Strategy and 
Client Services 
/ Client 
Manager (Parks 
and Streets) 

13/02/14 Yes 
The contract specifies the following: 
 
The Town Centre is annual gum removal 
programme as part of a deep spring clean.   
Gum and stain removal - There shall be 
annual gum and stain removal which shall be 
carried out in accordance with SC06.  
Elsewhere - Chewing gum removal will be 
carried out as and when instructed by the 
Authority and payment will be calculated using 
the rates supplied in the Cost Proforma 
 
Client Manager (Parks and Streets) will 
include this area in the presentation to Panel 
in November 2014. 
 
 

P
age 6



Updated: July 2014 

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date 

Completed Target/comments 

 
HQ Theatres 
 

HQ1 The Head of Corporate Strategy 
and Client Services to circulate the 
presentations from the meeting. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Strategy and 
Client Services  

13/02/14 Yes 
Circulated February 2014.  

 

P
age 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

*PART A 
 

 

  

 
 

Report to: Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Date of meeting: 8 July 2014 

Report of: Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

Title: 
Outsourced services performance data and information –  
Quarter 4 2013/14 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 Watford BC regularly collects and monitors performance data for a wide range of 

its service areas.  This is to ensure that services are performing at an acceptable 
standard.  It helps highlight areas of good performance as well as those areas 
which might require some additional focus to improve performance.   
 

1.2 Although a number of service areas remain within the direct control of the 
council, over the last few years a number have been externalised.  In these 
cases, there remains a requirement to collect and report performance data for 
the reasons outlined in 1.1.  
 

1.3  This report focuses specifically on the performance information obtained from 
external service providers as of quarter 4 2013/14. 
  

1.4 From 2014/15 additional performance measures will be included in reports to the 
Panel – these are detailed in 3.2. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 Panel to note and comment on the performance of the identified outsourced 
service indicators at the end of quarter 4 (January – March / end of year) 
2013/14 - Appendix A. 
 

2.2 Panel to note the additional areas to be included in reports from 2014/15. 
  
2.3 Panel to consider any improvements or changes to the report that would 

support its understanding of performance for 2014/15. 
  
 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Kathryn Robson, Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
telephone extension: 8077 email: kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 
 
3.0 Background information  

 Watford BC regularly collects and monitors performance data for a wide range of 
its service areas.  This is to ensure that services are performing at an acceptable 
standard.  It helps highlight areas of good performance as well as those areas 
which might require some additional focus to improve performance.  This 
performance data and information is reported to the council’s Leadership Team 
on a regular basis and to Cabinet and either Overview and Scrutiny Committee or 
Outsourced Scrutiny Panel on a quarterly basis.  
 

3.1 Current outsourced services  

3.1.1 Over the last few years, Watford BC has outsourced a range of its services.  
Within the contracts associated with these services is a requirement to collect 
and report performance information to the council to support its role as ‘client’ or 
‘commissioner’. The range and scope of this information is defined within each 
contract and would be relevant to the area of service delivery. 

 

3.1.2 Whilst Overview and Scrutiny Committee continues to scrutinise performance 
relating to services retained ‘in-house’, Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 
established that performance information relating to the following outsourced 
contracts was to be reported to the Panel in 2013/14.   

 

•  SLM  

 

• HQ Theatres 

 

• Parking 

 

• Veolia 

o Street cleansing 

o Waste and recycling 

o Parks and open spaces 

 

3.1.3 Performance information available at Quarter 4 2013/14 (end of year) that relates 
to the areas outlined in 3.1.2 is included in this report to Panel at Appendix A. 

 

3.2 Additional areas for performance reporting and monitoring in 2014/15 

 

3.2.1 Since 1 April 2014, arrangements for the delivery of the four services the council 
shares with Three Rivers District Council (ICT, Human Resources, Revenues and 
Benefits and Finance) have changed and the two councils are now operating 
what is known as the ‘lead authority’ model of service delivery. This change 
impacts on the councils’ relationships with the four service areas.  The 
arrangement agreed between the two councils, is for each authority to ‘lead’ on 
the delivery of two of the services and, effectively, become clients for the others.   

Page 10



 

 

3.2.2 For Watford, this means leading on Human Resources and ICT whilst Three 
Rivers leads on Revenues and Benefits and Finance. Of these, ICT is the only 
service of the four being provided by an external supplier (Capita). 

 

3.2.5 A consequence of this change is that the Joint Shared Services Committee, 
which had responsibility for the monitoring of performance information relating to 
the four service areas, no longer exists. Member performance monitoring is now 
undertaken by each council in line with its own constitutional arrangements.  This 
means the following for Watford: 

o Human Resources performance information will be reported to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as this is an in-house service for Watford 

o Finance performance in the most part will be reported through Budget 
Panel (as happens currently) 

o Revenues and Benefits performance information will be reported to 
Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

o Although Watford is the lead authority for ICT, performance will be 
reported to Outsourced Scrutiny Panel because it is being delivered by an 
external supplier 

 

3.2.6 Performance measures, therefore, for Revenues and Benefits and ICT will be 
included in the performance report to Outsourced Scrutiny Panel from quarter 1 
2014/15. 

 

3.3 Review of performance at end of year 

 

3.3.1 2013/14 was the first year that performance relating to outsourced services was 
reported in this format. Work has been undertaken over the year to refine how, 
and what, information is presented to Panel for consideration and comment.  This 
is to ensure Panel has the information and data it ne
[...]
 agenda  Officer 

8 July 2014 

 

Terms of reference Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Introduction to Shared Services 
Lead Authority model 

Director of Finance 

Actions and questions update Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Work programme  Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Performance indicators 
 (quarter 4 2013/14) 

Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head 

 

10 September 
2014* 

 

*SUGGESTED 
NEW DATE  

Update on Revenues and 
Benefits 

Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Actions and questions update Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Performance report 

(quarter 1 2014/15) 

Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head 

 

22 October 2014* 
 

*SUGGESTED 
NEW DATE 

ICT contract with Capita 

 

Director of Finance / ICT 
Client Manager 

Actions and questions update Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

26 November 2014 Update on Veolia contract - 
parks and street cleansing 

Contract Manager 

Parking Service annual report?  

Actions and questions update Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Performance report 

(quarter 2 2014/15) 

Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



DRAFT 

 

Date of Meeting Item for agenda  Officer 

7 January 2015* 

*SUGGESTED 
NEW DATE 

SLM and the leisure centres? Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Client 
Services  

Actions and questions update Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

12 February 2015 Update on Veolia contract -  
waste and recycling  

Contract Manager 

Actions and questions update Committee and Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Performance report 

(quarter 3 2014/15) 

Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head 

 
 
Topics for 2015/16 
 
Hostels and temporary accommodation 
 

Page 24



Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 
Record of contract reviews 

 
 

Service Provider 
 

Date of first 
review 

Date of second 
review  
(if applicable) 
 

Leisure centres SLM 26 November 
2012 
 

 

Parking service 
 

Vinci 
 

5 February 2013 
 

 

Waste, recycling, 
parks and street 
cleansing 
 

Veolia 
 

19 November 
2013 

13 February 2014 

The Colosseum 
 

HQ Theatres 13 February 2014  

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Terms of reference
	5 Update on actions
	6 Performance Report
	Appendix A

	8 Work programme
	OSSP contracts reviewed




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
8 JULY 2014 

 

 
Present: Councillor P Taylor (Chair) 

Councillor K Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Collett, S Counter (minute numbers 6 to 8), 

J Dhindsa and A Joynes 
 

Officers: Director of Finance 
Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
Finance Manager (NP) 

 Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
    
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Greenslade. 
  
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Collett replaced 
Councillor Martins. 
  
Councillor Counter had apologised that she would be delayed. 
  
 

2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
 

3   MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014 were submitted and 
signed. 
  
 

4   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

The Panel received an update on the revised terms of reference which had been 
amended following the changes to Shared Services.  The revised terms of 
reference set out which contracts came under the Panel’s remit 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that the revised terms of reference for the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 
be noted. 
  



 
2 

 
5   UPDATE ON ACTIONS  

 

The Panel received an update on different actions which had arisen from 
previous meetings. 
  
Councillor Dhindsa referred to PR8, levels of fly-tipping, and asked if this could 
be broken down by ward.  He was also interested in the number of residents who 
had arranged for bulky items to be collected as this was no longer a free 
service.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head advised that this 
indicator was reported to Overview and Scrutiny but a ward by ward breakdown 
should be possible.  
  
ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
  
Councillor Joynes advised that she was aware of issues where it was not clear 
whether Watford Community Housing Trust or Veolia were responsible for 
removing fly-tips.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head advised that 
she would report this issue to the Client Team.  
  
ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
  
With reference to the gum-cleaning (VE5), Councillor Joynes referred to 
problems in local shopping areas outside the town centre.  The Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head noted that the update suggested that this was carried 
out as and when required.  It would be useful for councillors to be able to report 
areas of concern in their wards.  The Client Manager would provide further 
details about this in his presentation in November. 
  
RESOLVED – that the actions update be noted and the completed actions be 
signed off. 
  
 

6   PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 

The Panel received a report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
providing the quarterly performance indicators for quarter 4 2013 – 14.   
  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head introduced the report and 
advised that following the introduction of the shared services indicators, the 
report would become quite extensive. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Collett, the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head clarified that the groups referred to in paragraph 3.3.4 of the report 
were priority sports development groups within the community. 
  
The Chair referred to the performance of Veolia in relation to the litter and street 
debris and asked for an update.  The Partnerships and Performance Section 
Head advised that full information would be available at the end of quarter 1.  
She noted that changes in the service last year were likely to have  impacted on 



 
3 

performance in the short-term.  Improvements were expected and there did not 
seem to have been a significant  increase in complaints about litter.  The 
indicator was measured through surveys of areas and training was required for 
those conducting the surveys.  The Client Team carried out spot checks to 
ensure rigour and consistency. The indicator also tended to vary depending on 
the parts of the town inspected during each quarter and the time of year. 
  
Councillor Dhindsa reported that he had had some complaints about litter in 
West Watford, particularly related to takeaways.  It was difficult to compare 
current levels with those assessed before the contract began. 
  
Councillor Collett outlined the problems with litter experienced in Woodside, 
particularly in alleyways.  She understood that there was only one member of 
staff covering this area.  She had noticed a deterioration in standards and 
referred to problems on Boundary Way. 
  
Councillor Hastrick advised that there had been similar problems in Meriden, 
particularly in Garston Park.  Bags of rubbish were left overnight and foxes then 
caused a nuisance. 
  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head confirmed that she would 
obtain further information about the street cleaning regime including the policy on 
how long bags could be left before collection. 
  
ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
  
The Panel confirmed they were happy with the format of the report. 
  
Councillor Dhindsa noted that there was demand for additional women-only 
swimming sessions at Central leisure centre. The Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head responded that she would report this to the Client Manager.   
  
ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
  
The Chair and asked for further information about the disparity between levels of 
participation among 14-25-year-olds at the different leisure centres.  The 
Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that this could be 
because the use by schools affected levels of activity at Woodside. 
  
Councillor Dhindsa referred to the Palace Theatre and it was noted that this was 
not an outsourced service per se, but received funding from the Council.  He 
commended the recent programmes aimed at the BME communities. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Counter, the Partnerships and Performance 
Section Head explained how the surveys of street cleanliness were carried out.  
Councillor Dhindsa noted that it was important to check the streets at different 
points during the day and during the week as this would have an impact on 
cleanliness. The Partnerships and Performance Section Head responded that 
she would refer this to the Client Team. 
  



 
4 

ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head / Client Manager 
  
There was a discussion about whether bins were returned by the waste and 
recycling teams after being emptied. 
  
With regard to performance by Vinci, Councillor Dhindsa reported that there 
were often several Civil Enforcement Officers in Vicarage during the early 
evening.  He felt it may be excessive and was concerned about the cost. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
1. that the Panel notes the performance of the identified outsourced 
service indicators at the end of quarter 4  
  
2. that the Panel notes the additional areas to be included in reports from 
2014/15. 
  
3. that the Panel’s requests for additional information be noted. 
  
 

7   INTRODUCTION TO SHARED SERVICES - LEAD AUTHORITY MODEL  

 

The Panel received a presentation of the Director of Finance. 
  
The presentation covered the following areas: 

• An introduction to the lead authority model of shared services.  Watford 
was responsible for delivering ICT and HR and sold these services to 
Three Rivers.  Three Rivers was responsible for delivering Revenues 
and Benefits and Finance and Watford bought these services. 

• How the governance of the four shared services was different and the 
motivations for the change 

• How the services were governed and scrutinised at both Watford and 
Three Rivers. All four shared services would be monitored by the 
Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel.  Representatives from Three 
Rivers could attend the Panel, by invitation, to input into items which 
affected Three Rivers.  Cabinet remained the decision-making body. 

• The operational service management for the shared services and line 
management arrangements.  

• The delivery of procurement may be added to the agreement to 
formalise the current arrangement. 

  
Following a question from Councillor Dhindsa, the Director Finance confirmed 
that there was no detrimental impact on staff.  Their terms and conditions would 
remain the same unless they changed job.  The standard rules for TUPE were 
being followed. 
  
The Director of Finance agreed that she would circulate the Shared Services 
agreement and the presentation to the Panel. 
  
ACTION - Director of Finance 



 
5 

  
RESOLVED  – 
  
That the presentation be noted. 
  
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Panel received a draft work programme for consideration which outlined the 
proposed content of the meetings scheduled for the year. 
  
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer introduced the report and asked the 
Panel to consider the proposed dates and the content of the items. 
  
In preparation for the meeting on Revenues Benefits in September, the Panel 
agreed it would be useful to see the last update which went to Overview and 
Scrutiny.  
  
ACTION- Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
  
The Chair asked that the Portfolio Holders be invited to future meetings. 
  
The Director of Finance suggested that the Lead Member(s) for Revenues and 
Benefits and ICT at Three Rivers be invited to the meetings on the subjects. 
  
ACTION- Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
  
With reference to the meeting and ICT, the Director of Finance explained that 
information would be provided about performance against targets.  She added 
that further work was being undertaken on the indicators to ensure that they 
accurately reflected the experience of users.  Councillor Counter added that it 
would be useful to the context for the contract including the reasons for 
outsourcing.  The Chair noted that an issue which had been raised at Audit 
Committee was the security of the ICT systems. 
  
There was a discussion about the implications for remote access of the Public 
Services Network (PSN) requirements.  The Director of Finance advised that a 
report would be coming to Cabinet to ensure that funds were available to 
upgrade the systems.  The Councils were accredited by PSN last year and work 
was being undertaken to achieve reaccreditation under the revised regulations. 
  
It was agreed that Members would prefer to start the meetings at 7pm. 
  
ACTION- Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
1. that the work programme be approved. 
  
2. that future meetings begin at 7pm. 



 
6 

  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 6.30 pm 
and finished at 7.30 pm 
 

 

 


